Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. Department of COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY  To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Oπice: Pleas	se record the attached documents of the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s): BORDONARO, ROBERT BEZZINA, CHRISTOPHER PEVOTEAUX, MARK ABLES, TODD M. FIONDELLA, STEPHEN SHERREL, JEFFREY A. Execution Date(s) 4/27/05; 4/25/05; 4/28/05; 4/28/05; 4/27/05; 5/20/05 Additional name of conveying party(les) attached?  Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: IMI NORGREN, INC.  Internal Address:  Street Address: 5400 South Delaware Street  City: Littleton  State: CO  Country: USA  Zip:_80120  Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No		
☐ Other			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/092,516 Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s)  ached? ☐ Yes ☐ No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ONE		
Name: Curtis J. Ollila	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40		
Internal Address: SETTER OLLILA LLC	□ Authorized to be charged by credit card     □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 2060 Broadway, Suite 300	<ul> <li>☒ Enclosed</li> <li>☒ None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>		
City: Boulder			
State <u>; CO</u> Zip: <u>80302</u>	8. Payment Information		
Phone Number : 303-938-9999 x 12	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers <u>0517</u> Expiration Date <u>10/07</u>		
Fax Number: <u>303-938-9995</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 502622		
Email Address: colilla@soiplaw.com	Authorized User Name Curtis J. Oilila		
9. Signature : JZhu	5/24/25		
Signature Steven L. Webb, Reg. 44,395	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents 22		
Name of Person Signing	Sheet, addonness, and documents 22		

**PATENT** 

U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights For:

International Application For:

Inventors By:

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

#### ASSIGNORS:

Robert Bordonaro 264 Allison Drive Torrington, CT 06790 Nationality: USA

Christopher Bezzina 32 Deer Meadow Tolland, CT 06084 Nationality: USA

Mark Pevoteaux 10645 Cottoneaster Way Parker, CO 80134 Nationality: USA

Todd M. Ables 6846 S. Broadway Centennial, CO 80122

Stephen Fiondella 9 Jersey Drive North Haven, CT 06473

Jeff Sherrel 43W841 Willow Creek Drive Elburn, IL 60119

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

## ASSIGNEE:

IMI Norgren, Inc. 5400 S. Delaware Street Littleton, CO 80120 State or Country of Formation: Delaware

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

# A VALVE FOR AN EXPANDABLE GAS OR FLUID DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

**PATENT** 

REEL: 016279 FRAME: 0040

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date: 9/21/05	P. J. B. Signature of Robert Bordonaro
STATE OF HHCT COUNTY OF HHA	) ) SS. )
On this day of day of Robert Bordonaro, to me known to be the personacknowledge that he/she executed the same for Given under my hand and seal of office	2005, personally appeared before me on named in and who executed the above instrument, and the uses and purposes therein mentioned.  e this 27 day of
My Commission Expires: 3-31-04	

Date:	Signature of Christopher Bezzina
STATE OF	) ) SS.
On this day of	2005, personally appeared before me son named in and who executed the above instrument, and
acknowledge that he/she executed the same for t	this day of 20
My Commission Expires:	
Date:	Signature of Mark Pevoteaux
STATE OF	) ) SS. )
On this day of Mark Pevoteaux, to me known to be the person acknowledge that he/she executed the same for	2005, personally appeared before me named in and who executed the above instrument, and the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Given under my hand and seal of office	this day of 20
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	<del></del>

3

Date:	Signature of Todd M. Ables	
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	) SS. )	
On this day of _ Todd M. Ables, to me known to be the acknowledge that he/she executed the	2005, persona e person named in and who executed the abo same for the uses and purposes therein men	ally appeared before me ove instrument, and ationed.
Given under my hand and seal	of office this day of	20
	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:		
Date: 4/27/05	Signature of Stephen Fiondella	<u> </u>
STATE OF	) ) SS. )	
On this day of day of stephen Fiondella, to me known to be acknowledge that he/she executed the	the person named in and who executed the	ally appeared before me above instrument, and ntioned.
Given under my hand and sea	al of office this 37 day of	2015
	- han anglent. Notary Public	
My Commission Expires: 3-3 (-0	<i>(</i> -	

Date:	Signature of Jeff Sherrel
STATE OF	) ) SS.
COUNTY OF	)
On this day of	2005, personally appeared before memed in and who executed the above instrument, and or the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Given under my hand and seal of office	ce this day of 20
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	

**REEL: 016279 FRAME: 0044** 

**PATENT** 

U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights For:

International Application For:

Inventors By:

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

### ASSIGNORS:

Robert Bordonaro 264 Allison Drive Torrington, CT 06790 Nationality: USA

Christopher Bezzina 32 Deer Meadow Tolland, CT 06084 Nationality: USA

Mark Pevoteaux 10645 Cottoneaster Way Parker, CO 80134 Nationality: USA

Todd M. Ables 6846 S. Broadway Centennial, CO 80122

Stephen Fiondella 9 Jersey Drive North Haven, CT 06473

Jeff Sherrel 43W841 Willow Creek Drive Elburn, IL 60119

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

# ASSIGNEE:

IMI Norgren, Inc. 5400 S. Delaware Street Littleton, CO 80120 State or Country of Formation: Delaware

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

# A VALVE FOR AN EXPANDABLE GAS OR FLUID DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

1

**PATENT** 

REEL: 016279 FRAME: 0045

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date:					
		Signature	of Robert Bordo	naro	
STATE OF		) ) SS.			
COUNTY OF		) 55.			
On this Robert Bordonaro, to n	day of		2005, per	sonally appeared befor	e me
Robert Bordonaro, to n acknowledge that he/sh	ne known to be the p ne executed the same	erson named in a for the uses and	and who executed purposes therein	the above instrument, mentioned.	and
Given under m	y hand and seal of o	ffice this	day of	20	
		Notary Pu	blic		
My Commission Expir	es:				

Date:	Ci
	Signature of Christopher Bezzina
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) SS.
On this day of Christopher Bezzina, to me known to be the per acknowledge that he/she executed the same for	2005, personally appeared before me son named in and who executed the above instrument, and the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Given under my hand and seal of office	this day of 20
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
Date: 04/28/05	100
Date: 04/28/65	Signature of Mark Pevoteaux
	•
STATE OF <u>Columnals</u> COUNTY OF <u>Acapahaa</u>	) ) SS. )
Mark Pevoteaux, to me known to be the person acknowledge that he/she executed the same for	
Given under my hand and seal of office	this 38th day of Open 2005
My Commission Expires:5る4/の6	Notary Public  TARY  TAR
	OF COLORED

My Commission Expires 05/24/3006 PATENT **REEL: 016279 FRAME: 0047** 

Date: 28APR 05	MIMILE		
Date: 2 411/105	Signature of Todd M. Ables		
STATE OF Colorado	)		
STATE OF <u>Colorado</u> COUNTY OF <u>Orapaho</u>	) SS. )		
acknowledge that he/she executed the same for t Given under my hand and seal of office			
My Commission Expires: 5/24/06	My Commission Expires 05/24/2006		
Date:	Signature of Stephen Fiondella		
COUNTY OF	) ) SS. )		
On this day of	2005, personally appeared before me named in and who executed the above instrument, and the uses and purposes therein mentioned.		
Given under my hand and seal of office	this day of 20		
	Notary Public		
My Commission Expires:			

Date:	Signature of Jeff Sherrel
STATE OF	) ) SS.
COUNTY OF	)
Jeff Sherrel, to me known to be the person i	2005, personally appeared before menamed in and who executed the above instrument, and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Given under my hand and seal of or	ffice this day of 20
	Notary Public
My Commission Evnites:	

**PATENT** 

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: International Application

By: Inventors

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

## **ASSIGNORS:**

Robert Bordonaro 264 Allison Drive Torrington, CT 06790 Nationality: USA

Christopher Bezzina 32 Deer Meadow Tolland, CT 06084 Nationality: USA

Mark Pevoteaux 10645 Cottoneaster Way Parker, CO 80134 Nationality: USA

Todd M. Ables 6846 S. Broadway Centennial, CO 80122

Stephen Fiondella 9 Jersey Drive North Haven, CT 06473

Jeff Sherrel 43W841 Willow Creek Drive Elburn, IL 60119

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

## ASSIGNEE:

IMI Norgren, Inc. 5400 S. Delaware Street Littleton, CO 80120

State or Country of Formation: Delaware

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

# A VALVE FOR AN EXPANDABLE GAS OR FLUID DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Dotor						
Date:		Signat	ure of Robe	ert Bordonar	0	
STATE OF		) ) \$\$.				
STATE OF		) 88.				
On this Robert Bordonaro, to me kr	day of			2005, persona	ally appeared bef	ore me
Robert Bordonaro, to me kr acknowledge that he/she ex	nown to be the po secuted the same	erson named for the uses	in and who and purpose	executed the es therein mer	above instrumen itioned.	t, and
Given under my ha	and and seal of of	fice this	day of _		20	
		Notars	/ Public		<del></del>	
My Commission Expires:		·	, , 40110			
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

	Morten
Date: May 10,2005	Signature of Christopher Bezzina
STATE OF <u>CONNECTICAL</u> COUNTY OF <u>HARTFORD</u>	signature of Christophie Bezzina ) ss. East Granny )
acknowledge that he/she executed the same for	
Given under my hand and seal of office	e this Toth day of May 2005
	- Mushlow
My Commission Expires: 10-31-09	Notary Public  LINDA S. STENIKINAS  NOTARY PUBLIC  NY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 31, 2009
Date:	Signature of Mark Pevoteaux
COUNTY OF	) ) SS. )
On this day of Mark Pevoteaux, to me known to be the persor acknowledge that he/she executed the same for	2005, personally appeared before me named in and who executed the above instrument, and r the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Given under my hand and seal of offic	ce this day of 20
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	<u></u>

Date:	Signature of Todd M. Ables
STATE OF	) ) SS. )
acknowledge that he/she executed the same for	
Given under my hand and seal of office	this day of 20
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	<del></del>
Date:	Signature of Stephen Fiondella
STATE OF	) ) SS. )
On this day of Stephen Fiondella, to me known to be the perso acknowledge that he/she executed the same for	2005, personally appeared before me on named in and who executed the above instrument, and the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Given under my hand and seal of office	e this day of 20
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	

Date:	Signature of Jeff Sherrel		
STATE OF	) ) SS.		
COUNTY OF	)		
On this day of Jeff Sherrel, to me known to be the person acknowledge that he/she executed the sam Given under my hand and seal of o	2005, per named in and who executed the ab e for the uses and purposes therein office this day of	mennonea.	
	Notary Public		
My Commission Expires:			

#### PATENT

U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights For:

International Application For:

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$ : Inventors

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

### ASSIGNORS:

Robert Bordonaro 264 Allison Drive Torrington, CT 06790 Nationality: USA

Christopher Bezzina 32 Deer Meadow Tolland, CT 06084 Nationality: USA

Mark Pevoteaux 10645 Cottoneaster Way Parker, CO 80134 Nationality: USA

Todd M. Ables 6846 S. Broadway Centennial, CO 80122

Stephen Fiondella 9 Jersey Drive North Haven, CT 06473

Jeff Sherrel 43W841 Willow Creek Drive Elburn, IL 60119

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

#### ASSIGNEE:

IMI Norgren, Inc. 5400 S. Delaware Street Littleton, CO 80120 State or Country of Formation: Delaware

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

## A VALVE FOR AN EXPANDABLE GAS OR FLUID DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date:	<u></u>	Signatur	e of Robert Bord	onaro	
STATE OF		) ) SS.			
COUNTY OF		)			
acknowledge that he/sh	day of	he uses a	nd purposes therein	mentioned.	ore me , and
Given under m	y hand and seal of office	uns	_ day or		
		Notary P	ublic		
My Commission Expir	es:	_			
		·			

Date:	activity and activity activity and activity activity and activity activity and activity activity activity activity and activity activit
	Signature of Christopher Bezzina
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) <b>SS.</b> )
acknowledge that he/she executed the same for t	
Given under my hand and seal of office	this day of 20
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
Date:	Signature of Mark Pevoteaux
	Signature of Mark Pevotcaux
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) SS. )
On this day of Mark Pevoteaux, to me known to be the person acknowledge that he/she executed the same for	named in and who executed the above instrument, and
Given under my hand and seal of office	this day of 20
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	_

Date:	
	Signature of Todd M. Ables
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) SS. )
On this day of Todd M. Ables, to me known to be the person acknowledge that he/she executed the same for	2005, personally appeared before menamed in and who executed the above instrument, and the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Given under my hand and seal of offic	e this day of 20
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
Date:	Signature of Stephen Fiondella
STATE OF	) ) SS. )
On this day of Stephen Fiondella, to me known to be the pers acknowledge that he/she executed the same fo	2005, personally appeared before me on named in and who executed the above instrument, and r the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
Given under my hand and seal of office	ce this day of20
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	

Date: 5-20-05	Mun A Shewl 5/16/05
	Signature of Jest Sherrel
STATE OF ILLINOIS	Ss.
COUNTY OF <u>Cook</u>	) 55.
Jeff Sherrel, to me known to be the person	2005, personally appeared before me named in and who executed the above instrument, and ne for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
<del></del>	office this 20 day of MAY 2005
	Notary Public Mriggie
My Commission Expires: 9-29	OFFICIAL SEAL HILDA RODRIGUEZ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

5